
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD AGENDA

Friday, 30 November 2018 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item.

Items for Discussion 

4  Gateshead Health & Care Partnership Update - All 

5  Delivery of Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Service and 
Local Transformation Plan Refresh - Chris Piercy (Pages 13 - 102)

6  Deciding Together, Delivering Together: Update - Caroline Wills (Pages 103 - 106)

7  Annual Report on Permanent Exclusions (2017/18) - Jeanne Pratt (Pages 107 - 130)

Assurance Items 

8  Gateshead Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017/18 - Caroline 
O'Neill & Saira Park (Pages 131 - 172)

9  Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2017/18 - Gerald Tompkins (Pages 173 
- 196)

For Information 

10  Link to Consultation on Draft Housing Strategy 2019-2030 
www.gateshead.gov.uk/Housingstrategy

11  Updates from Board Members 

12  A.O.B. 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk,
Tel: 0191 433 3045, Date: Thursday, 22 November 2018

Public Document Pack

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/Housingstrategy


This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 19 October 2018

PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair)

Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council
Councillor Malcolm Graham Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices
Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council
Sally Young Gateshead Voluntary Sector

IN ATTENDANCE: Susan Watson Gateshead NHS Foundation Trust
Wendy Hodgson Gateshead Healthwatch
John Costello Gateshead Council
Jane Mullholland Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Iain Miller Public Health

APOLOGIES:

HW57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Foy, Councillor Martin Gannon and 
Councillor Gary Haley, Mark Adams and Sheena Ramsey

HW58 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

HW59 ACTION LIST OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Board were provided with an update of the Action List from the agenda pack. It 
was highlighted that the system wide response to the LGA Green Paper is now 
complete; the Chair expressed her thanks for those who had contributed.
 
It was also noted that there will be further updates as required on the update on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Integrated Care System/Integrated Care Partnership. It was further noted that the 
work to identify members for the Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh steering group 
is ongoing.
 
From the report it was also noted that updates from the Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board will continue to feed in to the Board’s forward plan.
 
RESOLVED:

(i) The Board noted the updates from the Action List.

HW60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED:

(i) There were no declarations of interest.

HW61 UPDATE ON GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM APPROACH 

The Board received a report providing an update from the local systems leaders on 
the progress in taking the integration of health and care in Gateshead, building upon 
the recommendations agreed by the Board on 8 September 2017 and a report-out 
from a week-long workshop to Board members.
 
It was noted from the report that a Gateshead ‘Place’ based approach to Health and 
Care needs to support the ‘Thrive’ agenda. It was highlighted that a key outcome 
from the June workshop was the commitment to pursue a primacy of place approach 
in taking forward health and care integration in Gateshead. It was noted
[...]
llbeing of members of the community

7. To review and update the ‘expert authors’ list and to continue to engage ‘expert 
authors’ in developing and reviewing the content of the JSNA and to secure the 
outstanding updates required

 
Further details on the evidence and rationale for prioritisation were provided within 
the report appendix.
 
A suggestion was made that the issue of air quality could be included in a future 
update at the Health and Wellbeing Board; this feedback was noted by the 
presenting officers.
 
It was asked what the impact of Universal Credit had had on Gateshead. It was 
stated that there is no finalised data at present but that a review of the impact is 
currently underway.
 
A comment was made that the JSNA website is a useful tool for partners and the 
public.
 
RESOLVED:

(i) The Board noted the progress on the continuing developments of the JSNA.
(ii) The Board supported the planned next steps of the JSNA.
(iii) The Board agreed to retain the existing strategic priorities for October 2018
(iv) with the addition of air quality.
(v) The Board agreed to receive a further update in September 2019.

HW63 PERSONAL HEALTH BUDGETS UPDATE 

The Board received a report to advise how Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NG CCG) will continuously develop the local offer for 
Personal Health Budgets.
 
From the report the Board were advised that the NHS Five Year Forward View sets 
out a vision for the future NHS including a new relationship with patients and 
communities that supports people to gain far greater control of their own care when 
they need health services. It was also noted that a key part of this is developing how 
Personalised Care is offered to individuals.
 
It was highlighted from the report that Personal Health Budgets offer people a 
chance to take as much or as little control over the care that they receive as they 
want. It was further noted that some individuals don’t want to have the 
responsibilities that come
[...]
tion and noted 

the contents of the report.

HW65 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 RETURN TO NHS ENGLAND 

The Board were provided with a summary of the report presented for endorsement 
of the Better Care Fund return to NHS England for the 2nd Quarter of 2018/19. 
 
The Board were advised that the Better Care Fund submission for 2017-19 that was 
approved at its meeting on 8 September 2017 was approved in full by NHS England 

Page 7



on 27 October 2017.
 
It was highlighted that things are going well however there are challenges presented 
in the figures for transfers of care. It was highlighted that the targets are stretching 
due to previous overachievement. 
 
A copy of the Better Care Fund Template Q2 2018/19 was provided within the 
report.
 
RESOLVED:
(i) The Board endorsed the Better Care Fund 2nd Quarter return for 2018/19.
 

HW66 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

Councillor Caffrey advised the Board that a letter sent to the Exchequer Secretary to 
the Treasury Robert Jenrick MP regarding an increase in alcohol duty has been 
acknowledged. 
 
Wendy Hodgson of Healthwatch announced her departure from the company to 
pursue other interests. The Chair thanked Wendy for her contributions at the Board 
to date and wished her well.
 
The closure of a surgery at Dunston Hill was highlighted; it was noted that the 
dementia service is also to move temporarily but that a permanent home for the 
service is needed.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Board noted the updates from members.

HW67 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

RESOLVED:
(i)            There was no other business.

Page 8



1

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
ACTION LIST 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 19th October 2018

Update on 
Gateshead Health & 
Care System 
Approach

To receive further 
updates as required.

John Costello / All To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

JSNA Update / 
Refresh

A further update/ 
refresh of the JSNA 
to be received by the 
Boar
[...]
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in Gateshead, including the progress 
made in the mobilisation of the two new service specifications: ‘Getting Help’ and 
‘Getting More Help’.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

The Case for Change

In regard to improving outcomes for children and families, No Health without Mental 
Health1 published in 2011, emphasises the crucial importance of early intervention in 
emerging emotional and mental health problems for children and young people.  
Effective commissioning will need to take a whole pathway approach, including 
prevention, health promotion and early intervention.

Prevalence

Just under 1 in 10 children aged 5 to 16 will have some form of poor mental health with 
the prevalence increasing with age. The most prevalent condition is emotional disorders, 
with up to 1 in 27 young people aged 5 to 16 having the condition.

The new model assumes a conversion rate into treatment of 80% against current 
performance of 40%. This means that in order to increase early help and intervention the 
capacity required at “Getting Help” needs to be increased. 

Finance

The children and young people’s mental health service is mainly commissioned by 
Newcastle Gateshead CCG. Currently investment is £7.4m which includes a contribution 
of £180k by Gateshead council. The costs are broken down as follows:

 Northumberland, Tyne and Wear Mental Health Trust (NTW) £6.5m with a non-
recurrent amount of funding also agreed £448,000. 

 South Tyneside Foundation Trust (STFT) who deliver early help low level 
services have a contract circa £400,000.  

 The above costs exclude Voluntary and community services (VCS). There are 
four main VCS including Streetwise, North East Counselling Service, Children 
North East and Kalmer Counselling with a combined contract value of £300k.

 The CCG also have a separate contract with Barnardo’s to deliver services for 
bereavement and sexual abuse and Kooth to deliver online support and forums.

Access

Pr
[...]
of all permanent 
exclusions.  

10. Gateshead’s statistics show that more boys have been permanently excluded than 
girls; with 48 pupils being male and 10 being female. The national patterns show 
that boys are three times more likely to be permanently excluded than girls, in 
Gateshead boys accounted for 83% of all permanent exclusions and girls for 17% 
of all permanent exclusions.

Page 108



3

11. Of the 58 pupils who were permanently excluded:
 48% had current or closed CAF/TAF
 22% were CiN or CP
 7% were known to MARAC
 7% were SEN
 64% had one or more FTE
 36% had more than one primary school

Strategies Used to Address Permanent Exclusions

12. Recognising the need to address the sharp rise in permanent exclusions a 
conference was held in July 2017 with Headteacher representation from all 
secondary schools, a cluster primary school representative and Service Directors 
from Early Help, social care, health and education. The outcome of this conference 
was an action plan overseen by a multi-agency task and finish group.

13. The Team around the School was one action, from the action plan, that has been 
ongoing now since Jan 2018. Working with 1 secondary school, Early Help has 
piloted working directly into schools to help identify needs earlier so that 
appropriate interventions can be put into place.

14. Some secondary schools are also piloting ‘Kooth’ an online counselling service as 
a means of providing intervention early when the need first arises.

15. The work of the Primary Behaviour Support Team addresses behavior in primary 
schools including training, advice, guidance, 1-1 and small group work to ensure 
that primary pupils needs are met. During the 2017/18 academic year the team 
worked with 114 cases of which 68 were closed by the end of the 2017/18 
academic year;

   
 50 returned to School Support - this means that 74% of the closed cases 

showed sufficiently improved behaviour to require no further action
 2 returned to school acti
[...]
anent exclusion were in year 10 (19) followed by Y8 (15) and Y9 
(11).

T
able 7 Permanent exclusions by year group

Table 8 shows a comparison over the past 4 years of exclusions by year group.

Table 8-Year on Year Comparison of Permanent Exclusions

Table 9 provides a breakdown of permanent exclusions by term over the past 4 
academic years.  The table indicates that more pupils were permanently excluded in the 
autumn term, with a decrease in the spring term. 

Table 9 Permanent exclusion by term

Page 118



13

Reasons for permanent exclusions
Table 10 shows a breakdown of permanent exclusions by reason, with 62%% of all 
permanent exclusions for persistent disruptive behaviour, which is an increase on 58% 
from the previous year. In Gateshead the figure continues to be higher than the national 
statistics which indicates that persistent disruptive behaviour accounted for 35.7 per cent 
of all permanent exclusions in 2016/17. The category ‘other’ included failed managed 
moves and bringing a weapon into school.

Table 10 Reasons for permanent exclusions

Exclusions by characteristics 
As set out in Table 11 and in line with national statistics more boys have been 
permanently excluded than girls; with 48 pupils being male and 10 being female. The 
national patterns show that boys are three times more likely to be permanently excluded 
than girls, in Gateshead boys accounted for 83% of all permanent exclusions and girls 
for 17% of all permanent exclusions.

Table 11 Gender of permanently excluded pupils

Of the 58 pupils who were permanently excluded:
 48% had current or closed CAF/TAF
 22% were CiN or CP
 7% were known to MARAC
 7% were SEN
 64% had one or more FTE
 36% had more than one primary school

Education Inclusion Panel
In June 2017, the decision was made to establish the Education Inclusion Panel (EIP).
The Education Inclusion Panel was developed to decide on the most appropriate 
educational placements for those children and young people who:

Page
[...]
Wellbeing and 
Learning

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the Gateshead Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board (LSCB) Annual Report for endorsement by Health & Wellbeing Board, in line 
with statutory requirements. 

Background 

2. The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board continues to provide leadership, 
accountability and vision for safeguarding in Gateshead. The LSCB has a strong 
commitment from partners to working together, holding each other to account and 
seeking to learn and improve together. 

Gateshead Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report 2017/18

3. The LSCB Annual Report 2017-2018 details developments for both the LSCB itself 
and its partner agencies, of which Gateshead Council is one, in relation to 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the borough.  Key areas 
include work to understand high levels of Permanent Exclusions, work to improve 
links with our schools and ongoing work to raise awareness of Child Sexual 
Exploitation and other forms of abuse. The report also contains an analysis of data. 
(Numbers of children on child protection plans have decreased slightly., numbers of 
children in care have increased slightly. The timeliness of assessments and 
conferences remains high).

Gateshead Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Business Plan 2018-19

4. The LSCB Business Plan 2018-2019 sets the strategic direction for the LSCB and 
reinforces the specific role of the LSCB to lead, challenge and support learning and 
focuses on the specific role and remit of the Board. The action plan for 2018-2019 
supports those three key priorities of leadership, challenge and learning and also 
focuses on the five key thematic priority areas Voice of the child, Communication & 
engagement with the frontline (including schools), Early Help & Early Intervention, 
Mental health & Emotional Wellbeing, Child Sexual Exploitation & Missing. The LSCB 
will also be continuing to prepare for the implementation
[...]
ed and actioned as 
appropriate 

Chair of Learning & 
Improvement Sub 

Group and 
Business Manager 

Ongoing 

Implement and embed the findings of any Board or 
partner agency inspections and cascade the learning as 
appropriate 

Relevant LSCB 
Executive members 

and Business 
Manager 

Ongoing 

 

  

Page 170



7 
 

 

www.gatesheadsafeguarding.org.uk  

Page 171

http://www.gatesheadsafeguarding.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
30 November 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 
2017/18 

Purpose of the Report 

1. Present an overview of the health protection system and outcomes for Gateshead 
as part of the Director of Public Health’s responsibility to provide assurance to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board that the current arrangements for health protection are 
robust and equipped to meet the needs of the population.

Background

2. The Director of Public Health (DPH) employed by Gateshead Council is responsible 
for the exercise of the local authority’s public health functions. This includes those 
conferred upon the Council by Regulation 8 of the Local Authorities (Public Health 
Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch Representatives) 
Regulations 2013 to promote “the preparation of or participation in appropriate local 
health protection arrangements”. This report forms part of those arrangements.

3. Health protection describes those activities and arrangements that seek to protect 
the population from risks to health arising from biological, environmental or chemical 
hazards. It includes:

 Prevention - screening, immunisation and vaccination schemes to prevent the 
incidence of diseases

 Surveillance – systems of disease notification, identifying outbreaks
 Control - management of individual cases of certain diseases to reduce the 

risk of spread
 Communication – communicating messages and risks during urgent and 

emergency sit
[...]
ponsible for commissioning local immunisation programmes and 
accountable for ensuring local providers of services will deliver against the national 
service specification and meet agreed population uptake and coverage levels as 
specified in the Public Health Outcomes Framework and Key Performance 
Indicators6.  

Routine childhood immunisation programme

28. Current coverage for routine childhood immunisation programme in Gateshead 
is presented in table 3 below. Achieving population coverage of >95% is 
important as this is the point at which the entire population is protected, including 
the 5% that are not vaccinated.  This is referred to as herd immunity. 

Page 179



8

             Table 3: Coverage routine childhood immunisation programme Gateshead 
                            2016/171,6

Age cohorts
12 months 24 months 5 years

Vaccine and booster 
programme

England G’head England G’head England G’head
Diphtheria, tetanus, 
pertussis, polio, 
haemophilus influenza 
type b (DTaP/IPV/Hib)

93.4% 93.9% 95.1% 97.5% 86.1%
****

89.4%
****

Meningitis C** NA 98.4% 91.6%* 97.4%*
PVC 93.5% 93.5% 91.5%* 92.6 %*
Measles, mumps and 
rubella (MMR) 

91.6% 93.0% 87.6%*** 89.0%***

Hib/Men C booster 91.5% 92.9% 92.6%* 93.6%*

*Boosters
** 2016/17 data    
*** 2 doses MMR 16/17
**** Booster is the average of first published data (Q1-Q4 17/18) for this immunisation13.

29. Gateshead achieves a 90% or higher coverage rate for all of the childhood 
immunisation programmes apart from the MMR 2 doses at 5 years and the 
Dtap/IPV/Hib booster at 5 years. In both vaccination rates remain higher than the 
national average.

30. Gateshead only reaches the 95% coverage level for Meningitis C at 12 months and the 
booster for Meningitis C at 24 months.

31. All girls aged 12 to 13 are offered HPV (human papilloma virus) vaccination as part of the 
childhood vaccination programme. The vaccine protects against cervical cancer. It's 
usually given to girls in year eight at schools in
[...]
 is represented by the DPH & 
Resilience, Resilience & Emergency Planning Manager. 

quarterly NHS England / 
DPH Co-chair

EPRR Exercises PHE NE, Gateshead Council alongside other category 1 
responders are active members of the Training and 
Exercising sub groups of the Local Resilience Fora in the 
NE (represented by the Emergency Preparedness 
Manager) as well as chairing the NE Training and 
Exercising Group. PHE participates regularly multi-
agency exercises as relevant as well as in internal PHE 
wide exercises. Any lessons identified for local 
authorities are fed back through either the LRF or LHRP 
as appropriate to the lesson and exercise topic.

N/A

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2b - HWB Action List

	5 Delivery of Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing Service and Local Transformation Plan Refresh - Chris Piercy
	Item 5 - LTP 31 October 2018

	6 Deciding Together, Delivering Together: Update - Caroline Wills
	7 Annual Report on Permanent Exclusions (2017/18) - Jeanne Pratt
	8 Gateshead Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2017/18 - Caroline O'Neill & Saira Park
	Item 8 - LSCB Annual Report 2017-18 - approved 10.10.18
	Item 8 - LSCB business plan 2018-19 final

	9 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2017/18 - Gerald Tompkins



Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 30 November 2018

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey         (Gateshead Council) (Chair)
Councillor Mary Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council
Councillor Malcolm Graham Gateshead Council
Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
John Pratt Tyne and Wear Fire Service
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust
Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council
Sally Young
Steph Downey
John Costello
Chris Piercy
C Willis
M Laing
L Wilson
Jane Mulholland
Saira Park
Chris O’Reilly
Catherine Richardson

Gateshead Voluntary Sector
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council
Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust
QE Hospital
Gateshead Council
Newcastle Gateshead CCG
LSCB
Gateshead Council
Newcastle Gateshead CCG

HW68 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ron Beadle, Cllr Paul Foy, Susan 
Watson, Bill Westwood, John Maddison, Sheena Ramsey and Elaine Devaney.

HW69 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)        It was highlighted that John Pratt’s apologies were not noted at the last 
meeting held on 19 October 2018, the apologies will be updated on the 
online records. All additional minutes were agreed as a correct record.

HW70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)         There were no declarations of interest.
 
The Board received an update from the Action List highlighting matters arising from 



the meeting on 19 October 2018. It was noted that updates on the Gateshead Health 
& Care System Approach and the next JSNA Update/Refresh will both feed in to the 
Board’s Forward Plan in addition to an update on the Integrated Care 
System/Integrated Care Partnership.

HW71 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE - ALL 

Dr Mark Dornan advised the Board of the upcoming publication of the NHS long 
term plan which is expected before Christmas. It was noted that the plan with cover 
topics such as ‘Best Start in Life’ and ‘End of Life/Frailty’. It was further noted that 
aspects of governance, ethos and ways of working are also to be outlined within the 
plan.
 
The Board discussed the potential influence the Plan  may have on streamlining and 
improving services for patients. Further discussion also took place regarding the 
NHS and its integration with external service providers and its appropriateness. An 
update was provided on key areas of work being progressed by the Gateshead 
Health & Care Partnership including: the development of a MoU for the Partnership’s 
place-based approach to health and care integration; budget planning work across 
the local system; the development of a Gateshead Plan; and looking at performance, 
quality and finance reporting through a system lens as well as data/information 
requirements to underpin our programmes of work.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board noted the verbal updates provided.
 

HW72 DELIVERY OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING SERVICE AND LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN REFRESH - 
CHRIS PIERCY 

The Board received a report to provide an update on the delivery of children and 
young people’s Mental Health services in Gateshead and the progress made his 
year in the mobilisation of ‘Getting Help’ and ‘Getting More Help’.
 
From the report the case for change was summarised noting that there has been 
emphasis on the crucial importance of early intervention in emerging emotional and 
mental health problems for children and young people.
 
The Board were advised that the children and young people’s mental health service 
is mainly commissioned by Newcastle Gateshead CCG. It was noted that currently, 
investment is 7.4m which includes a contribution of £180k by Gateshead Council. A 
detailed breakdown of cost was provided within the report for the Board’s 
information.
 
From the report the Board were provided with a summary of the prevalence of 
mental health in the population of 0 - 18 year olds across Newcastle and 
Gateshead.  Additional performance information was also detailed within the report 
illustrating waiting times and referral rates for the period April 2017 – September 



2018.
 
The Board were provided with a summary of the proposals of the new service which 
included establishing a single point of access with phased access by referrers. It 
was also noted that a new online support service ‘KOOTH’ is being used and is 
proving effective amongst the young demographic.
 
It was acknowledged that the changes proposed in the report will not happen 
overnight. It was also noted that services are being challenged to strengthen delivery 
upstream and to work towards an intervention model. It was further noted that 
several challenges will be faced due to increased demand for the service – these 
included ensuring that multi-agency support services work towards a common goal.
 
It was asked what plans are in place to cope with increased demand for services; it 
was noted that plans are in motion to build capacity amongst the third sector in 
addition to the new trailblazer in schools and use of the KOOTH service. It was also 
confirmed that patient ‘assessment to treatment’ represents the start of their 
treatment.
 
A further question was asked regarding patients who do not attend; it was noted that 
these individuals may have not been brought to appointments by parents/carers and 
could be unfairly penalised. It was confirmed that all patients who do not attend 
appointments are contacted and that the appropriate support is put in place for 
families to ensure they can access services. 
 
A comment was made noting that voluntary sector service providers have difficulty in 
providing services for patients with uncertain contracts in place. It was further noted 
that as a ‘whole system’ there needs to be a collective responsibility to ensure that 
the service is improving outcomes for children and young people.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)           The Board received and acknowledged the update report.
(ii)          The Board agreed to receive a further update on progress in June 2019.

HW73 DECIDING TOGETHER, DELIVERING TOGETHER: UPDATE - CAROLINE WILLS 

The Board received a report providing an update on the establishment of a cross 
organisational Deciding Together Delivery Group.
 
A summary of the report was provided on the assumption Board members had read 
the contents. It was noted that work priorities will include:
 
a) Easy Access to Mental Health Systems
b) Development of Integrated Physical, Mental Health and Social Care response for 

Older People (Including Urgent Response)
c) Redesign of Older People Mental Health Inpatient Beds
d) Redesign of Adult Mental Health Inpatient Beds
e) Provision of Safe Haven Hub
f) Increased availability of short term non-hospital crisis beds



g) Development of Crisis and Home-Based Treatment Service
 
A comment was made that there is no specific voluntary sector involvement 
mentioned within the plans. It was further noted that some proposals within the 
report have been discussed for several years and that there are voluntary sector 
services that could provide support if they are factored in.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Board noted the contents of the report and agreed to receive further 
updates as part of the work plan.

 

HW74 ANNUAL REPORT ON PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS (2017/18) - JEANNE PRATT 

The Board received a report to provide information on the current situation regarding 
permanent exclusions in Gateshead’s schools and strategies in place to address the 
issue.
 
It was noted from the report that permanent exclusions have risen dramatically since 
2013/14. It was also acknowledged within the report that Gateshead has excluded a 
higher proportion of its secondary aged pupils than its north east neighbours.
 
From the report a summary of figures for permanent exclusions across both primary 
and secondary schools was provided. It was also noted that boys are more likely to 
be permanently excluded than girls in Gateshead which follows the national trend.
 
A breakdown of pupils who were permanently excluded was provided within the 
report as follows:

·         48% had current or closed CAF/TAF
·         22% were CiN or CP
·         7% were known to MARAC
·         7% were SEN
·         64% had one or more FTE
·         36% had more than one primary school

 
The Board were provided with a summary of strategies used to address permanent 
exclusions which included strategies such as ‘The Team Around the School’, 
Primary Behaviour Support Teams and also making use of the online Kooth service.
 
A question was asked of the statistics in the report as to why permanent exclusions 
have risen year on year since 2014; it was suggested that this is partly due to school 
academisation. A discussion took place on academisation with a comment made 
that the academy agenda is hard to unpick in terms of impact on exclusions. It was 
also noted that adverse early childhood experiences can lead to risk behaviours and 
drug/alcohol misuse which are some of the known reasons that give rise to 
permanent exclusions.
 
A supplementary report on permanent exclusions for the 2017/18 academic year 
was attached as an appendix within the agenda pack.



 RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Board noted the contents of the report and agreed to receive 
additional updates as part of the work plan.

 
HW75 GATESHEAD LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

2017/18 - CAROLINE O'NEILL & SAIRA PARK 

The Board received the annual report for endorsement from the Gateshead Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board for 2017-18. Also, within the agenda pack was a 
copy of the Gateshead Local Safeguarding Board’s Business Plan for 2018-19.
 
The LSCB Annual Report provided details of developments for both the LSCB itself 
and its partner agencies including Gateshead Council. It was noted that key areas of 
work include raising awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation, permanent exclusions 
and other forms of abuse. The Board were provided with an analysis of the data 
within the report for information.
 
Within the LSCB Business Plan the strategic direction for the Board was outlined. It 
was further noted that three key areas have been identified for action which are 
leadership, challenge and learning. It was also noted that five key thematic priority 
areas have been identified, these were Voice of the Child, Communication and 
Engagement with the Frontline, Early Help & Intervention, Mental Health & 
Emotional Wellbeing, Child Sexual Exploitation & Missing.
 
It was highlighted that a sub-regional partnership has been established to develop 
new ways of working; it was agreed that a further update on this would be presented 
at a future meeting.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board endorsed the reports presented.
 

HW76 HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 - GERALD 
TOMPKINS 

The Board received a report to provide an overview of the health protection system 
and outcomes for Gateshead as part of the Director of Public Health’s responsibility 
to provide assurance to the Board that the current arrangements for health 
protection are robust and equipped to meet the needs of the population – 
prevention, surveillance, control and communication.
 
From the report an update on screening was provided. It was noted from the report 
that the screening programmes commissioned by NHSE for which the DPH has an 
assurance role are:
 

·         Cancer screening
·         Diabetic Retinopathy
·         Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm
·         Antenatal and new-born screening programme



 
The Board were also advised of the current coverage for routine childhood 
immunisation programmes in Gateshead. It was noted that achieving population 
coverage of >95% is important as this is the point at which the entire population is 
protected, including the 5% that are not vaccinated.
 
A discussion took place regarding the uptake of immunisation noting that there has 
been positive engagement with the Jewish community. It was also noted that there 
needs to be a broader message provided regarding uptake of the flu jab amongst 
staff as it not only protects individuals but those around them too.
 
A comment was made noting that there are inequalities between affluent areas 
versus those that are more deprived in terms of the update of immunisations and 
attendance at screenings. This was acknowledged noting that wider work is taking 
place to improve this.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board considered and noted the report.
 

HW77 LINK TO CONSULTATION ON DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2019-2030 

A link to a consultation document on a Draft Gateshead Housing Strategy 2019-30 
was embedded on the agenda for the Board’s meeting.

HW78 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

John Pratt of the Tyne and Wear Fire Service advised the Board of the current 
consultation on the Fire Service’s operational response model until 14th January 
which can be accessed via the Tyne and Wear Fire Service website.
 
The Board were advised of a letter being sent to parents via the Gateshead Schools 
Forum, noting concerns regarding reductions to school budgets and the implications 
of this for their children

HW79 A.O.B. 

There was no other business.


